
No. 18-1113

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2018

OSCAR MARTINEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF KENSINGTON,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 4
Attorneys for Petitioner

Phillip McCrady
Stormy Strickland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 7

I. WILLIAMSON COUNTY’S “RIPENESS DOCTRINE” DOES NOT BAR REVIEW OF PETITIONER’S TAKINGS CLAIM ASSERTING AN ACT CAUSES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING ON ITS FACE BECAUSE PETITIONER’S CLAIM ASSERTS A FACIAL CHALLENGE, WHICH IS EXEMPT FROM WILLIAMSON COUNTY’S APPLICATION 7

A. *Williamson County’s* “Ripeness Doctrine” Does Not Bar Review of Petitioner’s Claim Because This Doctrine Only Applies to As-Applied Takings Claims 9

1. An as-applied challenge asserting a Takings Clause violation focuses solely on a government’s decision as-applied to the claimant and does not focus on the underlying validity of the taking itself 10

2. Regardless of how a claim is characterized, a claim asserting a violation of the Takings Clause is an as-applied claim subject to *Williamson County’s* “ripeness doctrine” 12

B. *Williamson County’s* “Ripeness Doctrine” Does Not Bar Review of Petitioner’s Claim Because Facial Challenges Are Ripe For Review When a Law is Enacted 16

1. Facial challenges are ripe for review when the challenged law is enacted because facial challenges focus on the underlying validity of a state law that effectuated a taking 16

2. Petitioner’s claim adequately asserts a facial challenge under the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause because Petitioner’s claim focuses on the validity of the Act and not taking Petitioner’s property or the compensation Petitioner received	19
II. TITLE VII BARS DISCRIMINATION BASED ON A PERSON’S SEXUAL ORIENTATION BECAUSE “SEXUAL ORIENTATION” IS ENCOMPASSED IN THE TERM “SEX.”	20
A. Title VII’s Plain Language, Its Statutory Purpose, and This Country’s Legislative and Judicial History Support a Broad Interpretation That Title VII Bars Discrimination Against Sexual Orientation	21
1. The Equal Employment Opportunity Commission’s interpretation of Title VII to include sexual orientation discrimination should be given substantial deference	22
2. This Court has historically broadened Title VII’s terms to include subsets and variations of discrimination based on those terms.....	24
B. Title VII Bars Discrimination Against Sexual Orientation Because Sexual Orientation is an Inescapable Function of “Sex”—But For Petitioner’s Sex, Discrimination Would Not Have Taken Place.....	25
C. Title VII Bars Discrimination Against Sexual Orientation Because Sex Discrimination Against Individuals an Employee Associates With Imputes Sex Discrimination Onto an Employee in Violation of Title VII.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
APPENDICES:	
APPENDIX “A”: CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	A-1
APPENDIX “B”: STATUTORY PROVISIONS	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>Abbott v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	24
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 137 U.S. 136 (1977).....	8
<i>Alizadeh v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015)	22, 23
<i>City of L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	23, 24
<i>Cnty Concrete Corp. v. Twp. Of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3rd Cir. 2006)	12, 15
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Deniz v. Mun'y of Guaynabo</i> , 285 F.3d 142 (1st Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	17
<i>Downing/Salt Pond Partners, L.P. v. Rhode Island and Providence Plantations</i> , 643 F.3d 16 (1 st Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>E. Enters v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	10, 13
<i>Fielder v. Marumsco Christian Schl.</i> , 631 F.2d 1144 (4th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	11

<i>Forseth v. Vill. Of Sussex</i> , 199 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	21
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	21, 23
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 830 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016)	21, 25, 26, 27
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	14, 17
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2nd Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Horace v. City of Pontiac</i> , 624 F.2d 765 (6th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	14
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 139 v. Schimel</i> , 863 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>J.B. Ranch, Inc. v. Grand Cnty</i> , 958 F.2d 306 (10th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	9
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	10
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 862 F.3d 310 (2017).....	13, 19
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	7
<i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	11, 13, 17, 18, 19

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 972 (1973).....	21
<i>Meritor v. Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	24
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. DOI</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	8
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	24
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Com.</i> , 483 U.S. 828 (1987).....	17, 18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	3, 4, 28
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	24
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	11
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	11
<i>Pennell v. San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	15
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	25
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	13
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	23, 24, 27, 28
<i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 23 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> ,	

517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	25
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	11
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	17, 20
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	9
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 872 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	16
<i>Utah v. Babbitt</i> , 53 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Ventura Mobilehome Communities Owners Ass'n v. City of San Buenaventura</i> , 371 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Vill. Of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	19
<i>Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	22, 24
<i>Whidbee v. Garzarelli Food Specialties, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 62 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Williams v. Owens-Ill., Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkins v. Daniels</i> , 744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014)	15

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....11, 17

Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.,
883 F.3d 100 (2nd Cir. 2018).....25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. V7, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV8

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2012)1, 5, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) (2012)1, 6, 20, 22

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

110 Cong. Rec. 7247 (1964)22
H.R. Rep. No. 914 (1963),
reprinted in 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 239121
S. Rep. No. 867 (1964)21
